

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
JORDAN JORRITSMA and EMERSON
SILVERNAIL,

No. 1:24-cv-00262

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official
capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau
of Elections,

Defendants.

Thomas R. McCarthy
Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
703.243.9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingast@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS JONATHAN BRATER'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: grille@michigan.gov
(P64713)

Dated: April 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs have not refuted Defendants’ challenge to their standing to bring this complaint.....	1
A. The individual voters have failed to show a concrete and particularized injury that would establish standing.....	1
B. The RNC has not demonstrated standing under a “diversion of resources” theory.....	5
II. Plaintiffs have not stated a plausible claim that Defendants have failed to make a “reasonable effort” to remove ineligible persons from the list of registered voters.....	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	14

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Cross Mt. Coal v. Ward</i> , 93 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	2
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Glennborough Homeowners Ass'n v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>HDC, LLC v. Ann Arbor</i> , 675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	2
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Col. 2021).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Ladies Mem'l Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Pensacola, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 988 (11th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Penn., Oct. 20, 2020).....	9
<i>Santos v. Dist. Council of N.Y.C. & Vicinity of United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 547 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5

Other Authorities

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) 1
